
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 
Date:  Monday 16 November 2009 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Barry Wood 
(Chairman) 

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
 

Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
 

Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2009. 
 

Public Document Pack



Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

6. A New Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 7 - 50)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Chief Executive and Community and Corporate Planning Manager 
 
Summary 
 
To agree changes to the draft Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy resulting 
from the formal public consultation and to confirm the District Councils 
representatives on the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
  
(1) Note the results of the formal consultation on the draft Sustainable 

Community Strategy and to agree the changes resulting from the 
consultation.  

(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council to agree further amendments to the strategy in line with council 
policy as the Local Strategic Partnership signs of the final draft on 19 
November 2009. 

(3) Agree the proposed District Council representatives to the Local Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
7. The Horton General Hospital and the Work of the Better Healthcare 

Programme for Banbury and the Surrounding Areas  (Pages 51 - 60)   6.45 pm 
 
Report of Strategic Director Environment and Community 
 
Summary 
 
To consider the progress made on developing future services for the Horton 
General Hospital through the Better Healthcare Programme for Banbury and the 
surrounding areas.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the significant progress made by the Better Healthcare Programme for 

Banbury and the surrounding areas;  

(2) Endorse the current approach of the Better Healthcare Programme Board to 
implement consultant delivered obstetric and paediatric services, greater 
integration of emergency and GP out of hours work, specific initiatives to 
support the sustainability of general surgery and trauma and using the 
services provided at the Horton General Hospital for research and academic 
purposes.  

 
 
 
 



Value for Money and Performance 
 

8. Performance Management Framework 2009/10 Second Quarter Performance 
Report  (Pages 61 - 118)   6.55 pm 
 
Report of Chief Executive and Community and Corporate Planning Manager 
 
Summary 
 
This report covers the Council’s performance for the period 01 July to 30 September 
2009 as measured through the Performance Management Framework.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 1.3. 

(2) To request that officers report in the third quarter on the items identified in 
paragraph 1.4 where performance was below target or there are emerging 
issues.  

(3) To agree the responses identified to issues raised in the last quarterly 
performance report in paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

 
 

9. 2009/10 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn at 30 September 2009   
(Pages 119 - 132)   7.25 pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for the first 
6 months of the financial year 09/10 and projections for the full 09/10 period. These 
are measured by the budget monitoring function and reported via the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) informing the 09/10 budget process currently 
underway. 
 
This report also reviews the treasury performance in Q2 2009/10. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the projected revenue & capital position at September 2009. 
 
(2) To approve the changes in the 2009/10 capital programme as follows: 
 

• Slip £2,281k of projects into 2010/11 capital programme and review as 
part of the 2010/11 budget process 

• Slip forward £13k of budget from the 2010/11 profiles to meet expenditure 
to be incurred in 2010/11. 

• Release £173k of expenditure from the capital budget as a result of 
savings identified on a number of schemes and use £82k for a 
supplementary estimate for the 2 schemes detailed in 2.11.  



 
(3) To note the Q2 performance against 2009/10 investment strategy 
 
 

10. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

12. Value For Money Review of Human Resources  (Pages 133 - 146)   7.40 pm 
 
Report of Chief Executive and Head of Improvement 
 
Summary 
 
To consider the findings of the Value for Money (VFM) Review report and the 
recommendations arising from the report  
 
 

13. Bicester Town Centre Development  (Pages 147 - 152)   7.55 pm 
 
Report of Head of Economic Development and Estates 
 
 
 



Summary 
 
To update members on the progress of the proposed redevelopment scheme, and 
seek approval for the revised arrangements proposed to deliver this project. 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 8.10 pm) 
 

 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221587  
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 6 November 2009 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor G A Reynolds 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
present: 

Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic D
[...]
diversity, the natural 
environment and the role of the rural economy.  

• Improving the way consultation is undertaken across the district will 
be included within the leadership section.  

• Many of the comments received were quite specific and will be 
directly reflected in the delivery plan which will go into greater detail 
about the actions and projects that will deliver the aims in the 
strategy. 

• The use of the term pledge has been changed to ambition as 
several respondents disliked the term.  

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The draft Sustainable Community Strategy is broken down into four 

ambitions. ‘A diverse and resilient economy’, ‘Opportunities for all’, 
‘Connected and protected, the infrastructure and environment’ and 
‘Resourceful and Receptive, community leadership. These four 
ambitions have a number of objectives that underpin them and are 
based on the developmental consultation and analysis that has been 
undertaken.  

3.2 Taken together these four ambitions reflect the bigger picture for 
Cherwell, reflecting all of the services the council and our partners 
deliver. Within the strategy specific issues relating to the urban areas 
(Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington) are identified as well as issues 
specifically relating to rural communities.  

3.3 The draft sustainable community strategy outlines the key strategic 
priorities, opportunities and challenges for the district. The strategy will 
be reviewed on an annual basis and it will be actioned through a five 
year delivery plan which all local partners will be asked to contribute to. 
Performance will be reported on a quarterly basis.  

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the 
recommendations is believed to be the best way forward. 
 

Page 10



 

   

 
Option One 1. To note the results of the formal consultation on 

the draft Sustainable Community Strategy and to 
agree the changes resulting from the 
consultation.  

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
agree further amendments to the strategy in line 
with council policy as the Local Strategic 
Partnership signs of the final draft on 19th 
November 2009. 

3. To agree the proposed District Council 
representatives to the Local Strategic 
Partnership. 

Option Two Identify issues or omissions which the Local Strategic 
Partnership should reconsider for inclusion in the 
Strategy.  
 

 
Consultations 

 

Developmental 
Consultation  

The draft was developed through extensive 
consultation with stakeholder groups from across the 
district and also informed by the place survey (a 
survey of local residents). 

Formal Consultation The draft has been out for formal consultation for 12 
weeks. Stakeholders have been invited to comment 
and the draft is publicly available on the Cherwell 
District Council Consultation Portal. 

Formal Consultation 
Events  

During the formal consultation period special 
consultation events have included: meetings with the 
town councils, a countryside forum, a voluntary 
sector forum, an event with college students, 
discussions with local stakeholders and an event with 
colleagues from across our county borders.  

 
Implications 

 

Financial: No direct financial implication, but the strategy will 
influence the future priorities of the Council.  

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of 
Finance, 01295 221551 

Legal: There are no direct legal implications arising from 
this report although to subsequently act contrary to 
the strategy could leave the Council open to 
challenge. 

Page 11



 

   

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, 01295 221686 

Risk Management: The most significant risk with regards to the 
Sustainable Community Strategy is the failure to 
deliver. This will be mitigated by the development of 
a delivery plan  

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk and 
I
[...]
e document is delivered 

• A document covering the next 20 years is crystal ball gazing and wasteful 
of resources 

• Title changed to: Cherwell – our district, our future 

• Comprehensive document which should now be adopted 

• Villages feel things are being done to them, not for them 

• Kept informed through email newsletters, articles in Cherwell Link and 
updated website 

• Welcome and support the idea to set out a long-term overall aspiration or 
vision for 2030, even if the goals seem difficult to achieve at this stage        

 

Page 50



 

   

Executive 
 

The Horton General Hospital and the Work of the Better 
Healthcare Programme for Banbury and the Surrounding 

Areas 
 

16 November 2009 
 

Report of Strategic Director Environment & Community 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the progress made on developing future services for the Horton General 
Hospital through the Better Healthcare Programme for Banbury and the surrounding 
areas.   
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the significant progress made by the Better Healthcare Programme 

for Banbury and the surrounding areas; and 

(2) To endorse the current approach of the Better Healthcare Programme Board 
to implement consultant delivered obstetric and paediatric services, greater 
integration of emergency and GP out of hours work, specific initiatives to 
support the sustainability of general surgery and trauma and using the 
services provided at the Horton General Hospital for research and academic 
purposes.  

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 There has been a significant amount of work and progress made on 

developing proposals to deliver future services at the Horton General 
Hospital following the recommendations of the Independent Reconfiguration 
Panel. These have been progressed by the Better Healthcare Programme 
Board and have been supported in many ways by the Community 
Partnership Forum.  This r
[...]
significant enough to warrant a 
further period of public consultation.  It should be noted that change in the 
Horton’s services has always been recognised as needed.  They will be 
considering the extent of the change proposed through the work of the Better 
Healthcare Programme and the need for consultation as a result. 

6.6      This Council continues to support the PCT, the ORHT and sits on both the 
Better Healthcare Programme Board and the Community Partnership Forum 
in supporting their work.  All the key meetings mentioned above will also be 
held in the Council Chamber at Bodicote House in order to demonstrate there 
is local deliberation on this important matter and to facilitate public access 
through people attending plus webcasting the key meetings. 

 

 
 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward. 
 
 
Option One The Council continues to support the PCT in assessing 

and arriving at sustainable and safe services for the 
Horton in the future. 
 

Option Two The Council could choose to do nothing and leave the 
PCT unsupported in this exercise.  This clearly has not 
been Council policy to date and is not proposed in future. 

Page 56



 

   

 
Consultations 

 

There have been no formal consultations undertaken in the development of these 
proposals for the future of the Horton.  However, it should be noted that the 
Oxfordshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee will determine whether further 
formal consultation is required and, that during the process to date, the work of the 
Community Partnership Forum has included all relevant stakeholders using a 
significant and effective communication plan to support the information dissemination 
by the PCT. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no significant financial implications for the 
Council in supporting the PCT in this work.  The provision 
[...]
mance for the period 01 July to 30 
September 2009 as measured through the Performance Management 
Framework.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the many achievements referred to in paragraph 1.3. 

(2) To request that officers report in the third quarter on the items identified 
in paragraph 1.4 where performance was below target or there are 
emerging issues.  

(3) To agree the responses identified to issues raised in the last quarterly 
performance report in paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 This is a report of the Council’s performance in the second quarter of 

2009/10 as measured through the Performance Management 
Framework.  Central to this is the Corporate Scorecard, which is made 
up of the Council’s priority performance targets.  The Corporate 
Scorecard covers seven areas of performance.  These are: 
performance against the Local Area Agreement; the Community Plan; 
the Corporate Plan promises; Priority Service Indicators; Financial 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 

   

Performance; Human Resources; and Customer Feedback.   

Supporting information is also provided showing the performance on 
delivering all of the Corporate Plan; the Corporate Improvement Plan; 
the strategic service projects; the performance of the Council’s 
seventeen significant partnerships and the status of the Council’s 
strategic risks.    
 
To measure performance we use a ‘traffic light’ system where Green is 
100% of the target met, Amber 90% and above, and Red below 90%.   

 

1.2 It should be noted that although this is primarily a report of corporate 
performance the Performance Management Framework also includes 
monitoring at service level against service plans. The majority of 
performance issues are dealt with at service and directorate level. 
However significant service successes and issues are reported 
upwards and where approp
[...]
s performance against its corporate 

scorecard for the second quarter of 2009/10. It includes an overview of 
our successes, areas for improvement and emerging issues to be 
considered.   

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the 
recommendations is believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One 1. To note the many achievements referred to in 

paragraph 1.3. 

2. To request that officers report in the third quarter on 
the items identified in paragraph 1.4 where 
performance was below target or there are 
emerging issues.  

3. To agree the responses identified to issues raised 
in the last quarterly performance report in 
paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

 
Option Two To identify any additional issues for further 

consideration or review.  
 

Consultations 

 

No specific consultation on this report is required. However, it should be noted 
that several indicators are based on public consultation or customer feedback.  

 
Implications 

 

Financial: Financial Effects – The resource required to operate 
the Performance Management Framework is contained 
within existing budgets. However the information 
presented may lead to decisions that have financial 
implications. These will be viewed in the context of the 
Medium Term Plan & Financial Strategy and the 
annual Service & Financial Planning process. 
 

Efficiency Savings – There are none arising directly 
from this report. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
01295 221551 

Legal: Maintaining National Indicators is a statutory 
requirement.  

Page 73



 

   

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, 01295 221686 

Risk Management: The purpose of the Performance Management 
Framework is to enable the Council to deliver its 
strategic objectives and improve customer satisfaction.  
All managers are required to identify and manage the 
risks associated with achieving this.  All risks are 
logged on
[...]
ramework (PMF) informing the 09/10 budget process currently 
underway. 
 
This report also reviews the treasury performance in Q2 2009/10. 
 

 

This report is public 
 

 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
1) To note the projected revenue & capital position at September 2009. 
 
2) To approve the changes in the 2009/10 capital programme as follows: 
 

• Slip £2,281k of projects into 2010/11 capital programme and review as 
part of the 2010/11 budget process 

• Slip forward £13k of budget from the 2010/11 profiles to meet expenditure 
to be incurred in 2010/11. 

• Release £173k of expenditure from the capital budget as a result of 
savings identified on a number of schemes and use £82k for a 
supplementary estimate for the 2 schemes detailed in 2.11.  

 
3) To note the Q2 performance against 2009/10 investment strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 107



 

   

 
Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

1.1 In line with good practice budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis 
within the Council. The revenue and capital position is reported monthly to the 
Corporate Management Team and formally to the Executive on a quarterly 
basis. This reports includes the position at Q2. 

 
1.2 The revenue and capital expenditure in Q2 has been subject to a detailed 

review by Officers and reported monthly to management as part of the 
corporate dashboard. An additional benchmark has been included this year to 
measure the accuracy of projections by budget holders on a month by month 
basis.  

 
1.3 A review of the treasury performance for Q2 is also included within this report. 
 
 

Conclusion 
 
1.4 Due to the downturn in the economy, impact of the credit crunch on Council 

services and the volatility of the financial markets, the Council is keeping a 
watching brief on any challenges that they may need to face which may result 
in a redirection of budgets.  

 
1.5 The variances on the revenue and capital projections are withi
[...]
andic Bank Glitner and this has been reviewed by legal firm Bevan Brittan. 
The claim is for the return of the £6.5m principle, interest up to 22nd April 2009 
amounting to £832k and a claim for legal costs. 

2.19 We will meet with the LGA to discuss preferential creditor status on 6th 
November 2009 and the administration committee of the bank is expected to 
review claims on 17 December 2009.  

2.20 According to the latest information available if the preferential creditor status 
is upheld we would expect to receive payments prior to 31st March 2010. 

 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2009/10 

Revenue and Capital Budget and includes details of Treasury Performance 
as at Qtr 2 – September 2009 

 

Interest Received Apr-Sep 2008 and 2009 

0

100,000 

200,000 

300,000 

400,000 

500,000 

600,000 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 

2008

2009

Page 113



 

   

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To review current performance levels and consider any 

actions arising. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above or 
request that Officers provide additional information. 

 
 
Consultations 

 
The revenue and capital position has been subject to regular review by the Corporate 
Management Team and as part of the PMF framework. 
 
Compliance with our investment strategy and monitoring of our returns was reported 
to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on 26th October 2009.  
 
Implications 

 

Financial: Financial Effects – The financial effects are as outlined in 
the report.   
 
Efficiency Savings – There are no efficiency savings 
arising from this report however the budget 2009/10 was 
based on a number of efficiencies carrying forward from 
Gershon and achieving our targets for 2008/09. In 
addition to our own internal efficiency targets we al

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Kieron Mallon7Councillor D M Pickford 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and 
Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
David Marriott, Head of Economic Developments & Estates 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Claire Taylor, Community Planning Manager 
Pam Wilkinson, Principal Solicitor 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

67 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

68 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

69 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 



Executive - 16 November 2009 

  

 
70 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2009 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

71 A New Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which proposed changes to the draft 
Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy following formal public consultation 
and confirmation of the Council’s representatives on the Local Strategic 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the results of the formal consultation on the draft Sustainable 

Community Strategy are noted and the changes resulting from the 
consultation be agreed. 

(2) That authority to agree further amendments to the strategy in line with 
council policy be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council. 

(3) That the: Leader, Portfolio Holder for Communications and the Chief 
Executive be agreed as the Council’s representatives on the Local 
Strategic Partnership. 

Reasons – The draft sustainable community strategy outlines the key 
strategic priorities, opportunities and challenges for the district. The strategy 
will be reviewed on an annual basis and it will be actioned through a five year 
delivery plan which all local partners will be asked to contribute to. 
Performance will be reported on a quarterly basis.  

 
Options 
 
Option One 1. To note the results of the formal consultation on 

the draft Sustainable Community Strategy and to 
agree the changes resulting from the 
consultation.  

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
agree further amendments to the strategy in line 
with council policy as the Local Strategic 
Partnership signs of the final draft on 19th 
November 2009. 

3. To agree the proposed District Council 
representatives to the Local Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
Option Two Identify issues or omissions which the Local Strategic 



Executive - 16 November 2009 

  

Partnership should reconsider for inclusion in the 
Strategy.  
 

 
 
 

72 The Horton General Hospital and the Work of the Better Healthcare 
Programme for Banbury and the Surrounding Areas  
 
The Strategic Director Environment and Community submitted a report which 
considered the progress made on developing future services for the Horton 
General Hospital through the Better Healthcare Programme for Banbury and 
surrounding areas. 
 
Resolved 
 
(4) That the significant progress made by the Better Healthcare 

Programme for Banbury and the surrounding areas be noted. 

(5) That the current approach of the Better Healthcare Programme Board 
to implement consultant delivered obstetric and paediatric services, 
greater integration of emergency and GP out of hours work, specific 
initiatives to support the sustainability of general surgery and trauma 
and using the services provided at the Horton General Hospital for 
research and academic purposes, be endorsed. 

(6) That the Executive thank all those who have participated in the Better 
Healthcare Programme for Banbury and surrounding areas. 

 
Options 
 
Option One The Council continues to support the PCT in 

assessing and arriving at sustainable and safe 
services for the Horton in the future. 
 

Option Two The Council could choose to do nothing and leave 
the PCT unsupported in this exercise.  This clearly 
has not been Council policy to date and is not 
proposed in future. 

 
 
 

73 Performance Management Framework 2009/10 Second Quarter 
Performance Report  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which explained the Council’s 
performance for the period 1 July to 30 September 2009 as measured through 
the Performance Management Framework. The corporate scorecard is central 
to the framework and covers seven areas of performance: Local Area 
Assessment, the Community Plan, Corporate Plan Promises, Priority Service 
Indicators, Financial Performance, Human Resources and Customer 
Feedback. 
 



Executive - 16 November 2009 

  

Resolved 
 

1) That the many achievements in relation to the Local Development 
Framework and Housing Services be noted 

 
2) That Officers be requested to report in the third quarter on items with 

low performance such as the Markets contract and planning appeal 
decisions. 

 
3) That the responses to issues identified in the previous quarterly report 

be noted. 
 
 
Reasons - This report presents the Council’s performance against its 
corporate scorecard for the second quarter of 2009/10. It includes an 
overview of our successes, areas for improvement and emerging issues to be 
considered.   

Option One 1. To note the many achievements referred to in 
paragraph 1.3. 

2. To request that officers report in the third quarter on 
the items identified in paragraph 1.4 where 
performance was below target or there are 
emerging issues.  

3. To agree the responses identified to issues raised 
in the last quarterly performance report in 
paragraph 2.1 or to request additional action or 
information. 

 
Option Two To identify any additional issues for further 

consideration or review.  
 

 

 
 

74 2009/10 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn at 30 September 2009  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report summarising the Council’s Revenues 
and Capital performance for the first six months of the 2009/10 financial year 
and projections for the full 2009/10 period. The performance and projections 
are measured by the budget monitoring function and reported via the 
Performance Management Framework which informs the 2009/10 budget 
process. 
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the projected revenues and capital position at September 2009 be 
noted. 

 
2) That the changes to the 2009/10 capital programme as set out below 

be approved: 



Executive - 16 November 2009 

  

 

• Slip £2,281k of projects into 2010/11 capital programme and 
review as part of the 2010/11 budget process 

• Slip forward £13k of budget from the 2010/11 profiles to 
meet expenditure to be incurred in 2010/11. 

• Release £173k of expenditure from the capital budget as a 
result of savings identified on a number of schemes and use 
£82k for a supplementary estimate for the 2 schemes 
detailed in 2.11.  

 
3) That the Q2 performance against 2009/10 investment strategy be 

noted. 
 
Reasons - This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 
2009/10 Revenue and Capital Budget and includes details of Treasury 
Performance as at Qtr 2 – September 2009 
 

Option One To review current performance levels and consider 
any actions arising. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above or 
request that Officers provide additional information. 

 
 

75 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Resolved 

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 

 
76 Value For Money Review of Human Resources  

 
The Chief Executive and the Head of Improvement submitted a joint report 
which considered the findings of the Value for Money (VFM) Review of 
Human Resources. The review formed part of the Value for Money 
programme of reviews, which aimed to cover all services within the council 
and improve the value of services offered to residents of Cherwell.   

Resolved 

That the recommendations set out in the exempt minutes be agreed. 

 
 

77 Bicester Town Centre Development  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Estates submitted a report which 
updated members on the progress of the proposed redevelopment scheme, 



Executive - 16 November 2009 

  

and sought approval for the revised arrangements proposed to deliver this 
project. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the proposed financial arrangements set out in the exempt appendix be 
agreed in principle subject to the review of the accounting treatment of the 
transactions detailed in the exempt annex by the Head of Finance and the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Organisational Development and the Leader. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


